CITY OF ANGELS PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 24-009

A RESOLUTION OF INTENTION OF THE CITY OF ANGELS PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDING TO THE CITY COUNCIL ADDING A NEW SECTION 17.06.230 REGARDING CONSTRUCTION NOISE

- WHEREAS, the City of Angels, Planning Commission is authorized by Angels Municipal Code Section 17.90.020(B) to initiate amendment to the City's zoning code upon adopting a resolution of intention; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council directed the Planning Commission to prepare an ordinance addressing hours of construction; and
- WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing for the proposed action was published June 27, 2024, in the Calaveras Enterprise; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on July 11, 2024, and received public input on the proposed revisions to the Municipal Code; and
- WHEREAS, the proposed changes to the Municipal Code are in conformance with the City's general plan; and
- WHEREAS, the proposed changes are consistent with the City's Municipal Code; and
- **WHEREAS,** the proposed changes to the Municipal Code will not be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare of the City and its people; and
- **WHEREAS,** the proposed changes to the Municipal Code are exempt from further environmental review pursuant to the state guidelines for implementing the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Planning Commission hereby recommends to the City Council the addition of a new Section 17.06.230 related to Construction Hours and directs staff to provide this recommendation of the planning commission and supporting findings to the City Council in writing within thirty days.

The foregoing resolution was introduced and moved for adoption on July 11, 2024, by Commissioner ______ and being duly seconded by Commissioner ______. PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 11th day of July, by the following vote:



Home of the Jumping Frog • Angelscamp.gov

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST:

John Broeder Chairman

Caytlyn Schaner Deputy City Clerk



Home of the Jumping Frog • Angelscamp.gov